

No. 18-2887

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**MATTHEW CARELLO,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**AURORA POLICEMEN CREDIT UNION,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
DISTRICT JUDGE THOMAS M. DURKIN  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-CV-09346

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

**CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ILLINOIS CREDIT UNION  
LEAGUE, AND WISCONSIN CREDIT UNION LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Stephen R. Olson  
Illinois Credit Union League  
1807 W. Diehl Road  
Naperville, IL 60510  
Telephone: 630-983-3405  
Fax: 630-983-2713  
Email: solson@icul.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Illinois Credit Union League*

John C. Engel  
The Wisconsin Credit Union League  
1 East Main Street, Suite 101  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: 608-640-4051  
Fax: 608-250-2606

Christine A. Samsel  
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP  
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202-4432  
Telephone: 303-223-1100  
Fax: 303-223-1111  
Email: csamsel@bhfs.com

Michael H. Pryor  
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP  
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-296-7353  
Fax: 202-296-7009  
Email: mpryor@bhfs.com

Jonathan C. Sandler

Email: [jcengel@theleague.coop](mailto:jcengel@theleague.coop)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Wisconsin Credit Union League*

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3550  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: 310-500-4600  
Fax: 310-500-4602  
Email: [jsandler@bhfs.com](mailto:jsandler@bhfs.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Credit Union National Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
NOTICE OF CONSENT RECEIVED FROM ALL PARTIES .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND OF THE CREDIT UNION SYSTEM .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Appellant Lacks Standing Because He Has Not Pled That He Is Within The Field Of Membership .....	8
A. Appellant’s Argument Regarding the Scope of the ADA Does not Resolve the Question of Article III Standing .....	10
B. Appellant’s Theories Of Standing, If Applied In The Context Of Website Accessibility Claims, Would Effectively Eviscerate Constitutional Limitations.....	12
1. Dignitary Harm Is Not a Sufficiently Concrete Harm To Confer Standing In These Types of Cases .....	13
2. Tester Status, Even if Pled, Does Not Confer Standing .....	14
II. Appellant’s Standing Argument Implicitly Assumes Websites Are Places of Public Accommodation, An Issue the Seventh Circuit Has Not Decided .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	24
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , No. 17-13912, 2018 WL 4178338 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-2326 (6th Cir. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	17
<i>Brintley v. Belle River Cmty. Credit Union</i> , No. 17-13915, 2018 WL 4178339 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-2328 (6th Cir. Nov. 14, 2018) .....	17
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , No. 17 C 9346, 2018 WL 3470545 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-2887 (7th Cir. Aug. 29, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Carparts Distribution Center v. Automotive Wholesaler’s Association of New England</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	21, 23
<i>Carroll v. 1st Advantage Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 4:17-cv-129, 2018 WL 2933411 (E.D. Va. April 9, 2018) .....	9
<i>Carroll v. ABNB Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 2:17-cv-521, 2018 WL 1180317 (E.D. Va. Mar. 5, 2018) .....	9, 11
<i>Carroll v. Nw. Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01205, 2018 WL 2933407 (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2018) .....	10
<i>Carroll v. Roanoke Valley Cmty. Credit Union</i> , No. 7:17cv00469, 2018 WL 2921106 (W.D. Va. June 11, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Carroll v. Wash. Gas Light Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1201, 2018 WL 2933412 (E.D. Va. April 4, 2018) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22, 23

*Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) .....23

*Griffin v. Dep’t. of Labor Fed. Credit Union*,  
293 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Va. 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-  
1312 (4th Cir. Mar. 20, 2018).....9, 11, 13, 14, 24

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....23

*Haynes v. Hooters of America, LLC*.  
893 F.3d 781 (11th Cir. 2018) .....19

*Houston v. Marod Supermarkets*,  
733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) .....12, 14, 15

*Jones v. Family First Credit Union*,  
No. 1:17-CV-4592-SCJ, 2018 WL 5045231 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6,  
2018) .....17, 18

*Jones v. Lanier Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 2:17-CV-00282-RWS, 2018 WL 4694363 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26,  
2018) .....17, 18

*Jones v. Savannah Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. CV417-228, 2018 WL 3384310 (S.D. Ga. July 10, 2018) .....9

*Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.*,  
833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016) .....22, 23

*Markett v. Five Guys Enters. LLC*,  
No. 17-cv-788-KBF, 2017 WL 5054568 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2017) .....24

*Menkowitz v. Pottstown Memorial Med. Ctr.*,  
154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998) .....12, 24

*Mitchell v. Dover-Phila Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 5:18CV102, 2018 WL 3109591 (N.D. Ohio June 25, 2018).....9

*Mitchell v. Toledo Metro Credit Union*,  
No. 3:18CV784, 2018 WL 5435416 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2018) .....9, 13, 14

*Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.*  
 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.*,  
 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) .....21, 22, 23

*Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.*,  
 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017) .....15

*Parker v. Metro Life Ins. Co.*,  
 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) .....23

*PGA Tour Inc., v. Martin*,  
 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....12

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....10

*Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods. Ltd.*,  
 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Robles v. Domino’s Pizza LLC*,  
 No. CV 16-06599 SJO, 2017 WL 1330216 (C.D. Cal. March 20,  
 2017) .....24

*Scott v. Family Sec. Credit Union*,  
 No. 5:18-cv-00154, slip op. (N.D. Ala. June 25, 2018) .....10

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
 514 U.S. 87, 115 S. Ct. 1232 (1997).....19

*Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Ath. Fed’n*,  
 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) .....20

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....13

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*,  
 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) .....8

*Stoutenborough v. National Football League, Inc.*,  
59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995) .....23

*Thurston v. BCM Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 3:17-cv-3391-N (N.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2018) .....16

*Thurston v. Local 20 IBEW Fed. Credit Union*,  
3:18-cv-00133-S (N.D. Tex. April 11, 2018) .....16

*Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) .....24

**Statutes**

205 ILCS 305/1.1 .....5

12 U.S.C. § 1752(1) .....5

12 U.S.C. § 1759 .....5

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F) .....23

42 U.S.C. § 12186 (b) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 12187(7) .....23

42 U.S.C. § 12188 .....3

Administrative Procedure Act.....19

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Federal Credit Union Act.....5

**Other Authorities**

21 C.F.R. 36.104 .....22

28 C.F.R. Part 36.....3, 18

38 Ill. Adm. Code § 190.10.....5

*Accessibility Guidelines Working Group (AG WG Project Plan)*,  
Website Accessibility Initiative,  
<https://www.w3.org/WAI/GL/project> (last visited Nov. 5, 2018) .....20

*What's New in WCAG 2.1*, Web Accessibility Initiative,  
<https://www.w3.org/WAI/standards-guidelines/wcag/new-in-21>  
(last visited Nov. 5, 2018).....19



Appellate Court No: 18-2887

Short Caption: Matthew Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union
